

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-20794

In the Matter of :
 :
 :
 Halpern & Associates, LLC :
 and Barbara Halpern, CPA :
 :
 Respondents. :
 :

DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S OPPOSITION TO
RESPONDENTS' MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS

Securities and Exchange Commission
Division of Enforcement
New York Regional Office
Christopher J. Dunnigan
Rhonda Jung
100 Pearl Street, Suite 20-100
New York, NY 10281-1022
T: (212) 336-0061 (Dunnigan)
dunnigancj@sec.gov
jungr@sec.gov

June 3, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. The Legal Standard for a Ruling on the Pleadings.....	1
II. Background.....	2
III. The Institution of this Proceeding Pursuant to 102(e)(1)(ii) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice.....	4
IV. Respondents Are Not Entitled to a Ruling on the Pleadings.....	6
A. The Provisions of GAAS to Which Respondents Failed to Adhere.....	6
B. The Specific Alleged Violations of GAAS in the Conduct of the 2015 and 2016 Audits of ACP X.....	7
i. <i>Respondents Failed to Obtain Specific Evidence of Asset Valuation</i>	7
ii. <i>Violations of GAAS in the Issuance of Audit Reports Containing Inaccurate Valuations of Holdings</i>	9
C. Respondents Engaged in Improper or Unethical Conduct Under Commission Rule 102(e).....	10
Conclusion.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 566 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)8

Cobalt Multifamily Investors I, LLC v. Arden, 46 F. Supp. 3d 357,359 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)2

ERHC Energy, Inc. et al., Exchange Act Release No. 90517, 2020 WL 6891409, (November 24, 2020)2

Hayden v. Paterson, 594 F.3d 150, (2d Cir. 2010)8

In the Matter of Halpern and Associates, LLC, Rel. No. 939, 2016 WL 64862,5, 7, 8, 9

In the Matter of Barry C. Scuttillo, Rel. No. 1822, 2003 WL 21738818 (July 28, 2003)7

In the Matter of Oprins, CPA, et al. Rel. No. 411, 2010 WL 5376531 (Dec. 28, 2010).....7

Johnson v. Rowley, 569 F.3d 40, 43 (2d Cir. 2009)2

Statutes & Regulations

Amendments to the Commission's Rules of Practice, File No. S7-I 8-15, 2016 WL 3853756, n. 100 (July 13, 2016)2

Commission Rule 102 (17 C.F.R. § 201.102).....4, 5, 10

Commission Rule 250 (17 C.F.R. § 201.250)1

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 121
